No. 23-50885

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS, REV UP-TEXAS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General, State of Texas; JANE NELSON, in her official capacity as Texas Secretary of State; STATE OF TEXAS; HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE,

Defendants-Appellants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Movant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas San Antonio Division – No. 5:21-cv-00844

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS, and REVUP-TEXAS

Counsel on Next Page

Ari Savitzky Dayton Campbell-Harris Sophia Lin Lakin AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad St., 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 212-284-7334 asavitzky@aclu.org dcampbell-harris@aclu.org slakin@aclu.org

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 915 15th Street NW Washington, DC 20005 202-457-0800 acepedaderieux@aclu.org

Zachary Dolling TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT 1405 Montopolis Drive Austin, Texas 78741 512-474-5073 (phone) zachary@texascivilrightsproject.org

Peter Thomas Hofer DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS 2222 W. Braker Lane Austin, TX 78758 512-454-4816 (phone) phofer@drtx.org Ashley Harris Thomas Buser-Clancy Edgar Saldivar Savannah Kumar AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS 1018 Preston Street Houston, TX 77002 (713) 942-8146 aharris@aclutx.org tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org esaldivar@aclutx.org skumar@aclutx.org

Jessica Ring Amunson JENNER & BLOCK, LLP 1099 New York Avenue, N.W., Ste 900 Washington, DC 20001-4412 202-639-6000 202-661-4993 (Facsimile) jamunson@jenner.com

Jerry Vattamala Susana Lorenzo-Giguere ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND 99 Hudson Street, 12th Floor New York, NY 10013 212-966-5932 (phone) jvattamala@aaldef.org slorenzo-giguere@aaldef.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2. Appellants misread the text.	37
3. Appellants ask the Court to ignore the text	46
B. The Materiality Provision Is Limited in Scope and Affirming Here Does Not Change That	49
1. Affirming will not create any new right to vote by mail.	50
2. Affirming will not implicate federalism	54
3. Affirming will not implicate HAVA.	58
4. Affirming will not implicate other constitutional concerns.	60
C. On This Record, the Materiality Provision Prohibits Enforcement of the Number-Matching Requirement	64
III.THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION AS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE	70
CONCLUSION	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

 Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Department of Insurance, Division of Workers' Compensation, 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	73
Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health and Human Services, 594 U.S. 758 (2021)5	57
Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	39
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	51
Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)6	61
Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	33
BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	31
Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)6	62
Bostock v. Clayton County, 590 U.S. 644 (2020) passin	.m
Brnovich v. DNC, 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	48
Broyles v. Texas, 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009)6	63

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc., 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	42
Cargill v. Garland, 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2024)	33
Cazorla v. Koch Foods of Mississippi, L.L.C., 838 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	40
Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	40, 56
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	73
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	61, 62
City of Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	64
Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	50
Common Cause v. Thomsen, 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	37
Condon v. Reno, 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	5
Connecticut National Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	47, 49
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	34

Davis v. Scott, 157 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. 1998)	0
DNC v. Wisconsin State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	1
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)62	1
Flora v. United States, 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	0
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,</i> 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
Ford v. Tennessee Senate, No. 06-cv-2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)	5
<i>Friedman v. Snipes,</i> 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	6
Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co., 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	5
Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc., 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	9
Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	2
In re Ga. Senate Bill 202, No. 1:21-cv-1259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	8
In re State, 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)10, 11, 33	3

International Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray, 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004)74
<i>Kilty v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 758 F. App'x 530 (7th Cir. 2019)75
<i>Kirksey v. City of Jackson,</i> 663 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1981)63
League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston, No. 5:20-cv-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023)
Martin v. Crittenden, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)
Martin v. Kemp, 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)52
Matter of PetroQuest Energy, Inc., 54 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)74
McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969)50, 51
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)
<i>Milligan v. Allen</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)64
Milner v. Department of Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011)
Municipal Employees' Retirement System of Michigan v. Pier 1 Imports, Inc., 935 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2019)15
Munoz v. Orr, 200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000)15

National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Administration, 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	57
Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Baptist, 762 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2014)	
Neinast v. Texas, 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000)	75
Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	61, 62
New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	48
OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	53
Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	8, 38, 42
RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	38, 43
Raetzel v. Parks/Bellemont Absentee Election Board, 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990)	52
Richardson v. Texas Secretary of State, 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	51
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	8, 51
Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	51
Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	45

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)4, 5, 7
Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)
<i>Self Advocacy Solutions N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020)
Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)
<i>Tesfamichael v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005)
Texas Alliance for Retired Americans. v. Scott, 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)
Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)
Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) passim
Texas Education Agency v. United States Department of Education, 908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018)
Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)
United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)
United States v. Key, 599 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2010)

United States v. Texas, 143 U.S. 621 (1892)76
United States v. Transocean Deepwater Drilling, Inc., 767 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2014)
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)67
Vicknair v. Formosa Plastics Corp. Louisiana, 98 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 1996)65
Vote.Org v. Callanen, 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) passim
Walker v. Thetford, 418 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. Civ. App. 1967)9
Washington Association of Churches v. Reed, 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)
Zessar v. Helander, No. 05-cv-1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006)52
Statutes
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(A)
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) passim
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A) passim
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) passim
52 U.S.C. § 20901
52 U.S.C. § 21803(a)(5)(A)10, 59
Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, S.B.1, 87th Leg. (2021)16

H. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), reprinted 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391	6, 60
Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241, 241 (1964)	5
Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 15(a), 79 Stat. 437, 444 (1965)	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002	65
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(a)	9
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.013(3)(B)	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.018	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.002	71, 73
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.003	71
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.001	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.004	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.007	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.008	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.001	10, 11
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.00211, 1	16, 17
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.007	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.011	35
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.011(a)	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.011(a)(1)	14

Tex. Elec. Code § 84.01311
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.03213
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.03313
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.00112, 36
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001(f)
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.00212, 35
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.002(g)16, 17, 19, 35
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.00513
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.00613
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.00812
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.01212
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.01312, 13
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.015(c)(2)
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.015(c)(4)19
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.02714
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.027119, 72
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.041 passim
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.041119, 72
Other Authorities
110 Cong. Rec. 6530 (1964)

110 Cong. Rec. 6714-7615 (1964)	6
---------------------------------	---

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)
Civil Rights Act of 1964: Hearings on H.R. 7152, 88th Cong. 2653-54 (1963)60
Tom Taylor, Our American Cousin (1858)
U.S. Election Assistance Commission, 2018 Election Administration and Voting Survey, https://public.tableau.com/app/profile/u.s.election.assistance.co mmission/viz/EAVS2018DataViz- Labeld_11_25/EACDataVizTool
Rules
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)
Constitutional Provisions
Tex. Const. art. VI, § 2(a)9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl.160
